shall be given by publication in such manner as the county board shall determine.

Approved May 25, 1945.

No. 407, A.]

[Published May 28, 1945.

CHAPTER 219.

AN ACT to amend 60.19 of the statutes, relating to the time of holding town elections.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

60.19 of the statutes (as amended by chapter 575, laws of 1943) is amended to read:

60.19 Biennially, in the odd-numbered years, at the annual town meeting there shall be elected in each town the following officers, viz.: 3 supervisors, one of whom shall be designated on the ballots as chairman, a town clerk, a treasurer, an assessor (2 or 3, if the town board at their last meeting before such election shall have so ordered), so many constables, not exceeding 3, as shall have been ordered by the last preceding annual town meeting. In all counties which contain a population of not less than 500,000 such election shall be held biennially on the first Tuesday in April in the even-numbered years, and town officers shall hold office for 2 years. No person not an elector of the town shall hold any town office, and no person shall hold the offices of treasurer and assessor at the same time.

Approved May 25, 1945.

No. 134, A.]

[Published May 31, 1945.

CHAPTER 220.

- AN ACT to amend 5.13 (1) of the statutes, relating to the order in which party tickets are to be placed in the September primary ballot.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

5.13 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.13 (1) At all primaries there shall be an Australian ballot made up of the several party tickets herein provided for, all of

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 221

which shall be securely fastened together at the top and folded * * * and there shall be as many separate tickets as there are parties entitled to participate in said primary election. The party ticket of the party which had the greatest number of votes cast at the preceding general election for governor shall be the topmost ticket of the ballot, the other party tickets to follow in their order in accordance with the number of votes cast in each respective party at such preceding election for governor. The names of all candidates at the September primary, and the names of all nonpartisan candidates at city primaries, shall be arranged as provided in sections 5.08 and 5.11.

Approved May 26, 1945.

No. 248, A.]

[Published May 31, 1945.

CHAPTER 221.

AN ACT to amend 62.18 (17) and (18) (d) of the statutes, relating to sanitary and storm sewers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 62.18 (17) of the statutes is amended to read:

62.18 (17) (a) Any city may levy, for a term not exceeding 5 years, a special tax not exceeding one * * half of one per cent per annum upon all the property taxable in such city for either of the following purposes: 1. For the planning, construction and completion of a general system of sanitary sewers and storm drains or either of them. 2. For the planning, construction and completion of any change or reconstruction of an established system of sanitary sewers and storm drains or either of the portion of the expense of such planning, construction and completion as the council may not find it lawful or expedient to charge to the particular property benefited thereby in the manner provided by this section.

(b) Before any such tax shall be levied or any contracts or obligations entered into in contemplation thereof the council shall cause to be made and prepared a plan and specifications for the improvement proposed to be made, together with an estimate by the city engineer of the probable cost of such improvement * *

328